the United States of America through the United States Bureau of Reclamation ("Reclamation''). 

RECITALS 

A. On June 21, 1967, Mercy Springs and the United States entered into Contract No. 

14-06-200-3365A providing for the annual delivery of up to Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred 

(13,300) acre feet of water from the Central Valley Project ("CVP"). On February 27, 1995, 

Mercy Springs and the United States entered into Interim Renewal Contract No. 14-06-200-

3365A-IR1, which was effective through February 28, 1998, and on February 20, 1998, Mercy

[...]

14-06-200-3365A-XXX-B Exhibit D 

C. Upon execution of this Agreement, Mercy Springs will assign to Pajaro Valley, 

WestJands and Santa Clara all Mercy Springs• right, title, and interest in that portion of the 

Existing Contract as it relates to, and is for the benefit of. the One Thousand Six Hundred Five 

(1,605) acres of lands within Mercy Springs [more particularly described in Exhibit "A" (the 

"Subject Lands") and consisting of Six Thousand Two Hundred Sixty (6,260) annual acre•feet of 

entitlement under the Existing Contract (that portion referred to hereafter as the "Subject Water 

Supply"), including any rights to renew the Existing Contract for the Subject Water Supply. 

D. Mercy Springs, Pajaro Valley, Westlands and Santa Clara have also entered into a